arrangements conveys a right to use such assets.

The adoption of IC Interpretation 4 has resulted in the

power purchase agreements of a subsidiary being accounted

for as an operating lease. In prior years, these

arrangements were accounted for as normal sale and purchase

contracts.

The change in this accounting policy has been applied

retrospectively with comparative figures restated

accordingly.

(b) IC Int. 12 : Service Concession Arrangements

IC Interpretation 12: Service Concession Agreements applies

to operators for public-to-private service concession

arrangements. Upon adoption, the property, plant and

equipment of the operator are reclassified as intangible

assets and amortised over its concession period in a manner

consistent with the revenue recognition method applied

previously.

MMC Corporation Berhad (30245-H) Page 9 of 27

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been

made to the 31 December 2010 comparative figures in accordance

with the above.

 As previously   As

 reported IC Int. 4 IC Int. 12 restated

Group  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Increase/(Decrease)

Statement of Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment 16,705,775 - (6,201) 16,699,574

Intangible assets 7,979,958 - 6,201 7,986,159

Deferred income tax assets 670,503 450,509 - 1,121,012

Reserves 6,289,766 (611,048) - 5,678,718

Non-controlling interest 3,808,956 (740,479) - 3,068,477

Deferred income 99,439 1,769,943 - 1,869,382

Trade and other payables

 - current 1,594,123 32,093 - 1,626,216

  ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Revenue 8,863,649 (300,026) - 8,563,623

Gross profit 3,106,914 (300,026) - 2,806,888

Profit before zakat and taxation 855,748 (300,026) - 555,722

Tax expense (52,100) 75,006 - 22,906

Profit attributable to:

  Owner of the Parent 344,940 (101,079) - 243,861

  Non-controlling interest 457,472 (123,941) - 333,531

Total comprehensive income

  attributable to:

  Owner of the Parent 155,187 (101,079) - 54,108

  Non-controlling interest 453,067 (123,941) - 329,126

Earnings per ordinary shares:

Basic 11.3 (3.3)  - 8.0

Diluted 11.3 (3.3)  - 8.0

  ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Statement of changes in equity

Retained earnings 2,494,671 (611,048) - 1,883,623

Non-controlling interest 3,808,956 (740,479) - 3,068,477

  ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

MMC Corporation Berhad (30245-H) Page 10 of 27

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”)

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board

(“MASB”) issued a new MASB approved accounting standard

framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards Framework

(“MFRS Framework”).

The MFRS Framework comprises Standards as issued by the

International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) that are

effective on 1 January 2012. It also comprises new/revised

Standards recently issued by the IASB that will be effective